



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 37/2025**

MAHENDRA KUMAR TIWARI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gayatri Gupta, Adv.

versus

MARJEENA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Alamgir, Adv. for R-1 to 4
Ms. Khushi Chhetri, Adv. for
R-5.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 29.05.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, vakalatnama by R-1 to 4 has not been filed.

Learned counsel for R-1 to 4 submits that in view of the fact that R-1 is not keeping well due to viral, vakalatnama could not be signed. He seeks another opportunity to file vakalatnama. Heard. Allowed. Let vakalatnama be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Learned counsel for R-5 enters appearance and accepts notice. She undertakes to file vakalatnama within two weeks. She seeks four weeks time to file reply. Heard. Allowed.

As prayed, reply be filed by R-1 to R-5, if any, before the next date of hearing.

Let statutory amount be deposited by the appellant before the next date of hearing.



Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 15.09.2025. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 09.12.2025 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/yo